CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

March 11, 2011

Fred C. Arfman, P.E.

[saacson & Arfman, P.A.

128 Monroe St. NE "
Albuquerque, NM 87108

Re: Landau Dog Park Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineer’s Stamp dated 3-9-11 (G23/D011)

Dear Mr. Arfman,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 3-9-11, the above
referenced plan is approved for Paving Permit and Grading Permit.

Projects on City property are required to be routed through Construction Engineering.
Upon completion of the project, provide an Engineer Certification for our files.

PO Box 1293 If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3695.

Sincerely,

Albuquerque a“‘é. 0- L/A.‘\

Curtis A. Cheme, P.E.
Sentor Engineer, Planning Dept.
NM 87103 Development and Building Services

C: file

www.cabq.gov

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006



DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

(Rev. 12/05)
PROJECT TITLE: Landau Dog Park ZONE MAP/DRG.FILE# G-23 / D011
DRB#: EPC#: WORK ORDER#: _
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 4, BLOCK 2, GLENWOOD HILLS, UNIT 1
CITY ADDRESS: )
ENGINEERING FIRM: ISAACSON AND ARFMAN, P.A. CONTACT: FRED ARFMAN
ADDRESS: 128 MONROE N.E. PHONE: 268-8828
CITY, STATE: ALBUQUERQUE, NM ZIP CODE: 87108
OWNER: CONTACT: B
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE: ]
ARCHITECT: CONTACT: RENEE EULER
ADDRESS: PHONE: 338-5709
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE: _
SURVEYOR: CONTACT: _
ADDRESS: PHONE: ___
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
CONTRACTOR: CONTACT: ___
ADDRESS: ] PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL.: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
[ 1]  DRAINAGE REPORT ] SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
[l  DRAINAGE PLAN 1* SUBMITTAL ] RELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
X]  DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL [ ] S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
[]  CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN ] S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
____ GRADING PLAN [] SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
[ ]  EROSION CONTROL PLAN ] FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
[1]  ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY) ] UNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
[] CLOMR/LOMR [] BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
[1]  TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT L] CRTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)
[ ]  ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERT (TCL) ] CRTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
[]  ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERT (DRB S.P.) = GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
[ ]  ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERT (AA) X PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
[] OTHER (SPECIFY)_ [] WORK ORDER APPROVAL
[ ] OTHER (SPECIFY)
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: T
L] YES [ T
E NO ‘\hi— ‘ L
L] COPY PROVIDED |
\ A
SUBMITTED BY: Fred Arfman DATE: March 9.:2011 M
Isaacson & Arfman, P.A. \ T i 0]

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompamed bqy a dralnage submlttal The

particular nature, location and scope to the proposed development define the degree of dramage detaﬂ_iQne of-miore 6f thﬁllowmg
levels of submittal may be required based on the following: L

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and
Sector Plans.

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres.

3. Drainage Report. Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more.



lsaacson &' Arfmin’ I:)_:A‘ Consulting Engineering Associates

Thomas O. [saacson, PE & LS * Fred C. Arfman, PE * Asa Nilsson- Weber, PE

March 9, 2011

Mr. Curtis Cherne, PE

City ot Albuquerque

Hydrology Dept.

RE: RESUBMITTAL - LANDAU DOG PARK (G23 / D011)

Curtis,

Attached with this letter 1s one copy of the revised Grading and Drainage Plan and details for the
above mentioned project. This was previously approved per your letter dated February 10, 2011.

Revisions are based on minor site plan changes including a realignment of the perimeter fence and
clarification of the ADA paving on the west stde. There were no changes to the previously provided
supplemental information, nor the previously approved drainage concept.

Please don’t hesitate to call with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

ISA/ SON&.A.

128 Monroe St. N.E. * Albuquerque, NM 87108 * (505) 2688828 ™ Fax: (505) 268-2632 * www.iacivil.com



FEBRUARY 7, 2011

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

FOR

LANDAU DOG PARK
Grading and Dramage Plan

ISAACSON & ARFMAN., P.A.

Consulting Engineering Associates

128 Monroe Street N.E.

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108
Ph. 505-268-8828 Fax. 505-268-2632




1771 DPM Calculations - 100 yr 6 hr.xlsm

CALCULATIONS: Landau Dog Park : Feb. 7, 2011
Based on Drainage Design Cnitenia for City of Albuquerque Section 22.2, DPM, Vol 2, dated Jan., 1993

ON-SITE
AREA OF SITE: SF = 1.4
100-year, 6-hour
HISTORIC FLOWS: DEVELOPED FLOWS: EXCESS PRECIP:
Treatment SF Yo Treatment SF %  Precip. Zone
Area A = “ Area A = 0% E, = 0.80
ArcaB = ArcaB = 30017 51% Eg = 1.08
AreaC = AreaC = 17069 29% Ec = 1.46
ArcaD = 589 ArcaD = 11772 20% Ep = 2.64
Total Area = 58857.63 100% Total Area = 58857.63 100%

On-Site Weighted Excess Precipitation (100-Year, 6-Hour Storm)
Weighted E = EsAs + EgAg + E-A- + ERAp
Ar+ Agt Ac+ Ap
1.28 1n. Developed E

On-Site Volume of Runoff: V360 = E*A /12

6287 CF [Developed V¢ 7368 CF

On-Site Peak Discharge Rate: Qp = Q aAs+QpAgtQucActQupAp / 43,560

For Precipitation Zone 4
Qpa = 2.20 Q,c = 3.73
Qpp = 2.92 Qoo = 5.25

Page 1
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Isaacson & Arfman, P.A.

Thomas O. Isaacson, PE & LS * Fred C. Arfman, PE * Asa Nilsson-Weber, PE

Consulting Engineering Associates

February 7, 2011

RE: ON-SITE POND ANALYSIS

The portion of the Landau Dog Park within the fence line will sheet flow to two on-site filtration
basins (‘North Pond’ and ‘South Pond’) which will allow stormwater to pass through an underdrain
filter system betfore being discharged to the asphalt pavement to the west.

NORTH FILTRATION POND:

The portion of the North Pond basin (see Proposed Pond Basin Exhibit attached) will generate 2.5
cts and 3,391 ct volume during a 100-year, 6-hour storm event. (see attached basin calculations).

North Basin Pond

Contour
593%.90

5938.50 3052 CF
5938.00 1150 CF

TOTAL VOL. 4201 CF
Required 3391 CF -OK

At a depth ot 0.9°) the North Basin Pond has the capacity to accept 100% ot the storm event.
Ponded water will pass through the filtration underdrain to the asphalt pavement. Additionally, there

will be a high rate of infiltration 1nto the ground which will help reduce the overall discharge from
the site.

128 Monroe St. N.E. * Albuquerque, NM 87108 * (505) 2688828 * Fax: (505) 268-2632 * www.iacivil.com



SOUTH FILTRATION POND:

The pottion ot the South Pond basin (see Proposed Pond Basin Exhibit attached) will generate 0.3
cts and 449 ct volume durnng a 100-year, 6-hour storm event. (see attached basin calculations).

South Basin Pond L

Contour Volume

5938.90
5938.40

539 CF

TOTAL VOL.
Required

539 CF
449 CF - OK

At a depth of 0.5°, the South Basin Pond has the capacity to accept 100% of the storm event.
Ponded water will pass through the filtration underdrain to the asphalt pavement. Additionally, there
will be a high rate of infiltration into the ground which will help reduce the overall discharge from
the site.

128 Monroe St. N.E. * Albuquergque, NM 87108 * (505) 2688828 * Fax: {(505) 268-2632 * www.iacivil.com



PROPOSED POND
BASIN EXHIBIT




1771 DPM Calculations - 100 yr 6 hr.xlsm

BASIN NO. DESCRIPTION NORTH POND BASIN
Area of basin flows = 34337 SF

The following calculations are based on Treatment areas as shown 1n table to the rnight LAND TREATMENT
0%

Sub-basin Weighted Excess Precipitation (see formula above
B = TT%
Sub-basin Volume of Runoff (se¢ formula above C= 22%
D=| _ _2% _
Sub-basin Peak Discharge Rate: (see formula above
_
"~ DESCRIPTION SOUTH POND BASIN
Area of basin flows = SF = 0.1 Ac.
The following calculations are based on Treatment areas as shown in table to the right ‘LAND TREATMENT \
* . o e I 0%
B = o, 88%
C=, 2%
D= 10%

..m. m M. mrwW L.

Qp = 03 cfs

Page 1



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE
NEW -;lEXlCO v
= December 8, 2000

Fred C. Arfman, P.E.
Isaacson & Arfman

128 Monroe NE
Albuquerque, NM 87108

RE: APD MONTGOMERY & TRAMWAY (Landau Drive) SUBS TATION (G23-D11).
’ Resubmittal Of Approved G&D Plan FOR SITE DE VELOPMENT PLAN FOR
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL, FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL AND
FOR GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER’S STAMP DATED AUGUST 8,

2000.

Dear Mr.Arfman:

Based on the information provided on your OCTOBER 12, 2000 submittal, the above referenced
project is approved for Site Development Plan for Building Permit, for Building Permut, and for

Grading Permit. Note that Building Permit covers Grading.
C,O.A. Hydrology had signed -off on the Building Permit on October 13, 2000.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets prior to sign-off by Hydrology.. -

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3984.

C: itney Reilerson
le

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

J"'CI‘A‘P’D M&ﬂ\?j@)maﬂ.}/ Lé_nm SUbS'I—U:E\Q:,V\_ ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. (52 R B”

FILEH:
DRB i ? ?”Z?C" EPC | Z. - 99 -/ 2. WOorRK ORDER ff (b2 RO, 9_1
LEGAL UE:SCRlPtl'lON:CjLa.nmoed 1115 u & Ona LB\DCJ‘- 2-4. Lo‘ts 5A %’_4‘

CLTY ADDRESS:

FHGINEERING FIRM: lsaacson & Arfman, P.A. COH'I‘AC"J':GFNNY‘DOW
ADDRESS @ 128 Monroe Streel HNE PHONE : 268--8828
CITY, STNTE: Albuquerque, NM Z1P CODF : 07108
ALB., Polex DEPT° B o

gurmnrrer et

owner: C1TY OF ALBupurruUE, ":2» conracr: Ko ToRPIN

ADDRESS : m:ﬂﬁﬁtﬁ:ﬁf O oA N, PHONE: "/ (, B~217S

CLI'Y, STATE - z1P COLE: ¢ J(O7Z

ARCHLUTECT - :DQ.KRSU‘ POJ"! cdn 5&1@9; L) CONTACT : Da, Va Mx}@.mbml«
aobress: (B J;L-Eegr on NE PHOKE: /G| ~ 9760
CITY, STATE Ab%_’ NM z1p cobe: 87109

SURVEYOR - A—LD&LQH L‘*_?_JD_ .S( a&lair}r\j C-’D CONTACT : /{/h At‘ﬂ.ﬂldlfj

DDRESS 1 . PHONE: __F &4 —/970
CITY, STATE Z1P CODE:
. -
CONTRAC'TOR : L , & _ _ CONTACT :
MIDRESS : ~ PHONE :
CLTY, S'T*ATE 421P CODLE:_ _
TYPE OF SUBMLTTAL: CHECK TYPE OF AFPPROVAL SOUGHT:
DEATHAGE REFORT SKETCH PLAT APPROVAIL
DRALNAGE FILAN EE&OEMWTM- DU&E T MinNoR PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
/K; AR NGES Ty APPROVED LA -
_____ CONCEFPTUAL GRADING & DRAIVNAGE PLAN S.DEV. FLAN FOR SUB'D. AFPPROVAIL
“QEQ_ GRADING FLAN oKX S.DEV. FLAN FOR BLDG. PERMLT AFFROVAL
FROSTON CONTROL, PLAN SECTOR PLAH AFPROVAL
FHGCINFEER'S CERT1FICATION FINAL PLAT AFPROVAL
OTNER FOUNDATION PERMIT NPFPROVAL

_ _ BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

ECEIVIE [N

0CT 1 2 2000 _]/

HYDROLOGY SECTION

PRE-DESIGN MEETING: CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPAHCY APPROVAL,

YES

)( GRADING FERMIT AFFROVAL

FAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

_NHO

COPRY TrROVIDED S.A.D. DRAIHAGE REPORT

DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

OTHER (SPECIFY)

DATE SUBMITTED : /0 Z

BY: (:Ei114r31¢)1441j;, ) F\Jffgg::_h*‘"‘““- “

FOR 1SANCSOHN & ARFMAN,
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July 19, 2000

Fred Arfman, P.E.

Ms. Genny Donart
Isaacson & Arfman, P. A.
128 Monroe Street, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87108

RE: GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAQFFOR MONTGOMERYZ/.LANDAU—POLLGE,;
SPBS$A$$©N;&§EZ3A#DOTTj ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED JULY 12, 2000

SUBMITTED FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL AND GRADING PERMIT
APPROVAL |

Dear Mr. Arfman,

Based upon the 1information provided in vyour July 17, 2000,
submittal, the project, referred to above, 1is approved for
Building Permit. Please attach a copy of this approved plan to
the construction sets prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

In addition, the submittal is approved for an SO 19 permit, which
ls requilired for construction within the city right-of-way.

Prior to release of the Certificate of Occupancy, an Engineer
Certification of the grading and drainage plan, per the DPM
checklist, and a copy of the grading and drainage plan, with

approval sign-off by the City's field inspector, will be required.

It you have any questions, please call me at 924-3988.

Sincerely,

Stuart Reeder,
Hydrology Division

XC: W/am Lujan, Permits w/attachment

Whitney Reierson
File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

o o
ALBUQUERQUE R

b

I Niv  MExico |
. - S '
March 3, 2003

Fred Arfman, P.E.
Isaacson & Arfman
128 Monroe NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

RE: APD MONTGOMERY & TRAMWAY SUBSTATION (G-23/D11)
(12600 Montgomery Blvd NE )

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
ENGINEERS STAMP DATED 7/12/2000

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION DATED 11/21/2002

Dear Mr. Arfman:

Based upon the information provided in your Engineers Certification submittal dated 11/21/2002,

and based upon the copy of the executed sidewalk easement, the above referenced site is
approved for a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy.

If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

T e G S T

Teresa A. Martin

Hydrology Plan Checker

e'lzgvf:lomnent & Bldg. Ser. Division

C: rtificate of Occupancy Clerk, COA
rainage file

~approval file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 1/28/2003rd)

PROJECT TITLE:_APD Montgomery Substation ZONE MAP/DRG. FILE #; G23/D11 .

DRB #: _99-296 EPC#.__2-99-72 __ WORK ORDER#:__©230.91 ]

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Glenwood Hills, Unit One, Block 2, Lots 3A & 4

CITY ADDRESS: 12600 Montgomery Blvd. NE _ | ] B

ENGINEERING FIRM: _Isaacson & Arfman, P.A. o CONTACT: _Fred C. Arfman
ADDRESS:__ 128 Monroe Street NE L PHONE: ___ (505) 268-8828

CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE:_8/7108 _

e i = -

OWNER: City of Albuquerque/Albuquerque Police Department CONTACT: Roy Turpin

ADDRESS:___ 400 Roma NE o "PHONE:___ (505) 768-2175
CITY, STATE:_Albuquerque, NM ' L ZIP CODE;_8/102

ARCHITECT: Dekker/Perich/Sabatini CONTACT: Tim Veltkamp |
ADDRESS:___ 6801 Jefferson NE, Suite 100 l PHONE: (505) 761-9700
CITY, STATE:_Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE:_8/7109

SURVEYOR: Aldrich Land Surveying, Inc. CONTACT: Tim Aldrich -
ADDRESS P.0O. Box 30701 - o PHONE: __ (505) 884-1990
CITY, STATE: _Albuquerque, NM - ZIP CODE:_87190 ]

CONTRACTOR: Longhorn Construction ) o CONTACT: -
ADDRESS: 9208 Lona Lane NE _ , PHONE: _ (505) 858-1360
CITY, STATE:._Albuquerque, NM B ZIP CODE:_8/7111

CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN 1% SUBMITTAL, REQUIRES TCL or equal PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ] S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

—EROSION-CONTROLPLAN _ FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
{ X #ENGINEEHTS-CERTIEICATIW FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) £  CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (TCL) _ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)
ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
OTHER PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
WORK ORDER APPBOM#

Request Pedestrian Easement Recorded OTHER (SPECH

Per Conditon

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:
YES

NO
COPY PROVIDED

o &

DATE SUBMITTED; February 25, 2003 gy: Fred C. Arfman, P

For: Isaacson & Arfma A,
Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal.
The particular nature , location and scope ot the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or
more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the following:

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five
(5) acres and Sector Plans.

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)
acres. |

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or
morte,




FEB-25-2883 093:47 DEKKER PERICH SABATINI o85> 761 4222 P.a2

)

¥,

FERMANENT EASEMENT
Albuquerque Police Department

Grant of Permanent Easement, between City of Albuquerque ("Grantor'), whose
addrcss is 400 Roma NE, ABQ, NM 87102 and the City of Albuquerque, a New Mexico municipal

corporation ("City"), whose address is P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico, 87103.

Grantor grants to the City an exclusive, permanent easement ("Easement") in, over, upon and across
the real property described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto ("Property”) for the construction, installation,
maintenance, repair, modification, replacement and operation of Pedestrian Access Ramp  (opether
with the nght (o remove wrees, bushes, undergrowth and any other obstacles upon the Property if the City

determines they interfere with the appropriate uge of this Easement.

The grant and other provisions of this Easement constitute covenants running with the land for the
benelit of the City and its successors and assigns until terminated,

This Easement shall not be effective unless approved by the City Engineer as shown in the signature

block below.
WITNESS my hand and seal this 3! 5L day of (}:ﬂhu; L2002
APPROVED: ‘ GRANTOR:
4 Y7 V7 . R
y Eag ne / (Individual) . ‘ \77l
o ZT\o
| = 2§ 97 O JJ} GRANTOR: /7« "/< 2
Dated | W\ U
\ .
- By- ‘ f .
Its:
Rev. 1/00 KJC -I- a.u-,pmichlSabdﬂﬂ.

M, 2

13.98 Bh"

I

Herrera Bera.

L




FEB-25-2003 09:47 DEKKER PERICH SABATINI oS85 761 4222 F.8a3

INDIVIDUAL
STATE OF_ . L ,'-'.."_.)
)$S
COUNTYOF _ - _ _ )
This instrument was acknowlcdged before me on_. _.deyol _ .~ __. _ 200 ,by
—_— — - - & ,--—--i—l-n.hd‘l..—:)‘:..._n;--th—m
Notar_; Pubhc T B -

My Commission Expires:

CQRPORATION

STATE OF _Memmg;d_c._)
)ss
COUNTY OF &Q_Q[LUQ)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on&_s}_ day of M, 2042, by

- - il N CRN
o _(C S, nt Nl

Jis s corporation,on behall of the corgoration.
% _l’ __/.-...r ¥ 4 , ~
Notary Public
My Commnission Expires:
PARTNERSHI!P
STATE OF )
)ss
COUNTY OF )
This instrument was acknowledged belore mo on day of , 20___, by

-_— . partners(s), on behall of , a partnership.

-—h—__-—_—-hh_

S |1

¥ Tevwwe

Bern.

(EXHIBIT 'A’ ATTACHED)

2.



FEB-25-2083 B9:47 DEKKER PERICH SRBATINI o8> 761 4222 P. @4

r

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land situate within Section 2, Township 10 North, Range 4 East,
New Mexico Principal Meridian, City of Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New
Mexico, being o portion of LOT 3A, BLOCK 2, UNIT 1, GLENWOOD HILLS, os
the same Is shown and designated on said plat filed for record in the office
of the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New Mexico, on September 16,

1983, in Volume C22, Folio 31, soid tract being more particularly described
os a Drainage Covenant as follows:

BEGINNING at the northeasterly corner of the herein described tract, said

point being the Point of Beginning of a public access easement, said point
being on the northeasterly line of said LOT 3A, from whence a tie to the

northeast corner of said LOT 3A bears N 1725'02" W, 160.05 feet;

THENCE continuing olong said northeasterly line S 17°25°02" E, 25.10 feet to
QO point;

THENCE leaving said northeasterly line oand continuing N 63°09'03" W, 17.52
feet to a point;

THENCE continuing N 26'50'57" E, 17.98 feet to the Point of Beginning, and
containing 0,0036 acres more or less.
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Cily of Albuquerque

P.O0. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services Section

January 8, 2003

Steven J. Perich, Registered Architect
Dekker/Perich/Sabatani LTD.

6801 Jefferson NE, Suite 100
Albugquerque, NM 87109

Re: Approval of an Extension of Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) for
APD Montgomery & Tramway Substation, [G23 / D11]
12700 Montgomery NE
Architect's Stamp Dated 11/18/02

Dear Mr. Perich:

Based on the information provided on your submittal dated December 30, 2002, the above
referenced project is approved for an extension of a 30-day Temporary C.O.

An Extension to a Temporary C.0O. has been issued allowing the outstanding transportation issue
to be completed within the time period. When the remaining issue has been fully completed, is in
substantial compliance, and a final Certification for Transportation has been resubmitted to the
City’'s Hydrology office for approval, a Permanent C.O. will be issued.

The Certification package for Final C.O. must include an exact copy of the approved TCL, or
signed oft D.R.B. Site Plan, which is in each of the two City Permit Plan Sets—the contractor's
City field set and the City's plan set in the basement of the Plaza Del Sol building. Package also
must include a letter of certification on designer's letterhead- stamped with his seal, signed, and

dated. Submit package along with fully completed Drainage Information Sheet to front counter
personnel for log in and evaluation by Transportation.

If you have any question ase call me at 924-3630.

Sincerely,

y 2

Nilo E. Salgado-Fernandez, P.E.
Senior Traffic Engineer
Development and Building Services
Planning Department

C: Engineer

THyd rologﬂiia
C.O. Clerk

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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Terr1 Martin

City of Albuquerque
Public Works Department
Plaza del Sol Building
600 2" St., NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: APD Community Substation
Permit G 23/D11

Dear Terri:

[ am writing to follow-up on our conversation of this date to formally request a 30-day extension
to the temporary Certificate of Occupancy for the above-referenced project. As discussed, it 1s
our understanding that a sidewalk easement is required by the City of Albuquerque
Transportation Department in order to accommodate the final construction of the handicap ramp
at the sidewalk bordering the property line and the public right-of-way. This easement has been
prepared and is presently being processed by the Albuquerque Police Department for signatures
by the Chief of Police and the City Engineer. We anticipate a 30-day extension should be more
than ample tlme to complete this easement paperwork and get 1t filed.

Terri1, thank you for your consideration and assistance with this request. If you concur, please
| S St =¥ won-grantm®® the extension of the temporary
Certificate of Occupancy If you have any concerns regarding any of this, or any questions,
please feel free to contact me. I can be reached at 761-9700.

Sincerely,

/Perich/Sabatini

Steven J. Perich, ATA
Principal

SJP/clm

CC: Lawrence Trujillo — Longhorn Construction
Roy Turpen, Karen Fischer — APD Planning
Tim Veltkamp — D/P/S

H DD

6801 Jetferson NE
‘ Svite 100
Albuquerque NM

87109

505 761.9700
fax 761.4222
dps@dpsabg.com

Q:\97092\Correspondence\Other\l_-Martin 2002- 1 2-30.doc
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Terri Martin

City of Albuquerque
Public Works Department
Plaza del Sol Building
600 2" St., NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: APD Community Substation
Permit G 23/D11

Dear Terri:

I am writing to follow-up on our conversation of this date to formally request a 30-day extension
to the temporary Certificate of Occupancy for the above-referenced project. As discussed, it 1s
our understanding that a sidewalk easement is required by the City of A'lbuquerque |
'Transportation Department in order to accommodate the final construction ?f the handicap ramp
at the sidewalk bordering the property line and the public right-of-way. This easement has been
prepared and is presently being processed by the Albuquerque Police Depment for signatures
by the Chief of Police and the City Engineer. We anticipate a 30-day extension should be more
than ample time to complete this easement paperwork and get it filed.

Steven J. Perich, AIA
Principal

SJP/clm

ce:  Lawrence Trujillo — Longhorn Constructi?n
Roy Turpen, Karen Fischer - APD Planning

Tim Veltkamp — D/P/S EEs
6801 Jelferson KE

Q:\97092\Correspondence\Other\L-Martin 2002-12-30.doc Suits 100
Albuguerqua NM

B7107

505 761.9700

fax 761.4221
dps@dpsahg.com
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City of JAlbuquerque

P.0O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE |\

Planning Department

INEV  MEXICO
— Transportation Development Services Section

November 25, 2002

Steven J. Perich, Registered Architect
Dekker/Perich/Sabatani LTD.

6801 Jefferson NE, Suite 100
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Re: Approval of Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) for
APD Montgomery & Tramway Substation, [G23 [ D11]
12700 Montgomery NE
Architect's Stamp Dated 11/18/02

Dear Mr. Perich:

Based on the information provided on your submittal dated November 22, 2002, the above
referenced project is approved for a 30-day Temporary C.0O.

A Temporary C.O. has been issued allowing the following exceptions (mentioned In the
November 18, 2002 letter) as acceptable. The Access Ramp from Landau to substation will neea
a Sidewalk Easement for the Access Ramp protruding beyond public row.

A Permanent-C:O. wili-be issued following these-conditions:- The Sidewalk Easement has been
approved; the site has been constructed in substantial compliance, and a final Certification for
Transportation has been resubmitted to the City's Hydrology office for approval.

The Certification package for Final C.O. must include an exact copy of the approved TCL, or
signed off D.R.B. Site Plan, which is in each of the two City Permit Plan Sets—the contractor's
City field set and the City's plan set in the basement of the Plaza Del Sol building. Package also
must include a letter of certification on designer's letterhead- stampea with his seal, signed, and
dated. Submit package along with fully completed Drainage Information Sheet to front counter
personnel for log in and evaluation by Transportation.

If you have any questions, please call me at 924-3620.

Sincerely,

Nilo E. Salgado-Fernandez, P.E.
Senior Traftic Engineer
Development and Building Services
Planning Department

C: Engineer

~Hydrology file
—C.0. Clerk

———=THE CITY OF ALRUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 1/11/2002)

PROJECT TlTLE:M@QTw ZONE MAP/DRG. FILE #:_ (1 2 2
DRB#: 99 > EPC#_ & ~99-72.  WORK ORDERY-__ (Z35 ]

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: CENL oYX 178 _ s, Bl i A & g

CITY ADDRESS: DT . < b —

A A m—. -

F

A S

F

ENGINEERING FIRM:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE:

"

A7 g

OWNER: - C.o.

ALg, oo, T CONTACT:_Rorf Te Dl
ADDRESS: 4(2 O C.n M A rD ' PHONE: 28 = T 725
CITY, STATE: A&Q N DA ZIP CODE: X 1lo2 S

OTHER GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
WORK ORDER APPROVAL
OTHER (SPECIFY)

ARCHITECT: N CONTACT: [y m \Verrramp
ADDRESS: - PHONE:M
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE: __§) L o<y -

SURVEYOR: 2 A CONTACT: 1 DR (¢t
ADDRESS | PHONE: KRG — 1A
CITY,sTATE:_____———— ZIP CODE:

—_— T -

CONTRACTOR: T aVar A LIS T 1 ICTT7 ON CONTACT: —
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, sTATE:_____ ZiPCODE._______

—_— -

CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL - CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

____ DRAINAGE REPORT — SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

—— CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

—— ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

Y5 TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
7~ ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (TCL) X__ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) x__ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)

ECEIVIE

om0

HYDROLOGY SECTION

DATE sumiTTeD: | | - (B ©7 ay. o -

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:
YES

NO
_ COPY PROVIDED

gl —

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal.

The particular nature , location and Scope ot the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or
more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the following:

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)



N
November 18, 2002 E

Dekker/Pertch/Sabatin

orchitecture
Interiorns

Mr. Michael Zamora planning
Commercial Plan Checker S
Development and Building Service, Planning Department

City of Albuquerque

Public Works Department - Transportation Development Services Section
P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Re: APD Montgomery & Tramway Police Substation - 12700 Montgomery NE
Albq. Transit Dept. Park & Ride - 4300 Spanish Bit NE
Lots 3A & 4, Block 2, Glenwood Hills
Architect’s Certification for C.O.

Dear Mr. Zamora:

Attached 1s a copy of the site plan with the tinal DRB sign off. Our office has visited the site at regular intervals
appropriate to the stages of construction. Such visits and observations are not intended to be an exhaustive check
or detailed inspection of the Contractor’s work but rather are to allow our office, as experienced professionals, to
become generally familiar with the work in progress and to determine, in general, if the Work is proceeding in
accordance with the Contact Documents.

Based on our observations we hereby certify that this site has been constructed in substantial compliance with the

approved site plan located at 12700 Montgomery (Substation) and 4300 Spanish Bit (Park & Ride), with the only
exceptions.being as_follows:

e \The access ramp from Landau to the substation parking'lot has beer_l reconfigured per the™ attached
L drawing to betteF accomm "oda’gg_ grading conditions.

The 2 accessible parking spaces at the substation parking have moved 9’-0” to the west (see attached
drawing). This was done to improve access and minimize slope along the access to the building.

e A retaining wall was added at the western side of the substation parking lot to better accommodate
grading conditions.

¢ The most southern entrance to the Park and Ride along Spanish Bit was adjusted in width to 24’-0"’and
the southern radius to 6’-0”. This was changed so that the existing storm inlet would not have to be

reconstructed. We did contact Richard Dourte regarding this change on August 13, 2002 and he agreed
that 1t was acceptable.

If you have afly questions, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd.

STEVEN J.
PERICH

th) NO. 2425

Steven J. Perich, AIA, Principal

6801 Jeftferson NE
Suite 100
Albugquerque NM

87109

505 761.9700

tax 761.42727
Q:\97092\97092.03Mont\CAVCorrespondence\L-TCLcert 2002-11-18.doc d ps @ psa b g.com
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City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

5 = ; - '
% _b Transportation Development Services Section

Planning Department

March 3, 2003

Steven J. Perich, Registered Architect
6801 Jefferson Ne, Suite 100
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Re: Certification Submittal for Final Building Certificate of Occupancy for
APD Montgomery/Tramway Police Substation, [G-23 / D11]
12700 Montgomery NE
Architect's Stamp Dated 02/27/03

Dear Mr. Perich:
The TCL / Letter of Certification submitted on February 28, 2003 is sufficient for

acceptance by this office for final Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.). Notification has been
made to the Building and Safety Section.

Nilo E. Salgado-Fernandez, P.E.
Senior Traffic Engineer
Development and Building Services
Planning Department |

c. Engineer

cHydrology-file
CO Clerk

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




- DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 1/28/2003rd)

PROJECT TITLE: AP D Vowtaomten] T yad & 1‘7 N1 ZONE MAP/DRG. FILE# E&-23-Z2

DRB #: qd- 29 EPC#: WORK ORDER#:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: L0+5 2 ¢4 Black 2 Adenwood By

CITY ADDRESS: 0 Wontaouerd Blud.

ENGINEERING FIRM: |¢adc coq 3 Frebpnad | p. ¢ conTacT__tved bvebfvavy
ADDRESS: 26 vee NE PHONE: 9_(25.._.__&&_._&___
CITY, STATE: M v ZIPCODE:___ & 7108

OWNER: Aibvguer que (fCe Deparfment CONTACT:  Kaven Fisehei
ADDRESS: AN0 Rownaa (N PHONE:
CITY, STATE: H_/ﬂoqi W ZIP CODE: %%i‘ﬂl
ADDRESS: ' mem oC PHONE: i} ~ 470 O
CITY. STATE: . (W * ZIP CODE: 27109

SURVEYOR: CONTACT:
AODRESS __ __ _  _  _  _ PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ~ ZIP CODE:

CONTRACTOR: | dvia\wrn Condvuchion Sennce CONTACT:___Evik Lewis
ADDRESS: 20% Leia Lanie NE PHONE:  8¢8— [2(0
CITY, STATE: A ]a? NW ZIP CODE:_ 87i]}

CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT | SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL

DRAINAGE PLAN 1* SUBMITTAL, REQUIRES TCL or equal

DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) X_ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
%—ENGINEERS ‘CERTIFICATION-(TCL)__ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)
~— ENGINEERS‘CERTIFICATION-(DRB-APPR. SITE PLAN) GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
OTHER PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
_____ WORK ORDER APPROVAL
OTHER (SPECIFY)

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED
YES
NO
COPY PROVIDED

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal.
The particular nature , location and scope ot the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or
more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the following:
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five
(5) acres and Sector Plans.
* 2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)
acres.
, 3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or
more.
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Dekker/Perich/Sabatin

architecture
interiors

Ms. Terr1 Martin planning
Hydrology Plan Checker RS
Development and Building Service, Planning Department

City of Albuquerque

Public Works Department - Transportation Development Services Section

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Re:  APD Montgomery & Tramway Police Substation - 12700 Montgomery NE
Albq. Transit Dept. Park & Ride - 4300 Spanish Bit NE
Lots 3A & 4, Block 2, Glenwood Hills
Architect’s Certification for Permanent C.Q.

Dear Terri:

This letter 1s to inform you that the remaining condition for issuance of a Permanent C.O for the above referenced
project has been met. A permanent sidewalk easement at the access ramp from Landau to the substation has been
approved and recorded. Please find attached a copy of the recorded easement document.

Attached 1s also a copy of the site plan with the final DRB sign off. Our office has visited the site at regular
intervals appropriate to the stages of construction. Such visits and observations are not intended to be an
exhaustive check or detailed inspection of the Contractor’s work but rather are to allow our office, as experienced
professionals, to become generally familiar with the work in progress and to determine, in general, if the Work is
proceeding in accordance with the Contact Documents.

Based on our observations we hereby certify that this site has been constructed in substantial compliance with the
approved site plan located at 12700 Montgomery (Substation) and 4300 Spanish Bit (Park & Ride), and request
that a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy be issued. Please refer to the attached correspondence for background
information regarding previous accepted Certification with listed exceptions.

If you have any concerns or questions regarding this, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd.

YT

teven J. Perich, AIA,
Principal

CC: Roy Turpen, Karen Fischer — APD Planning
Tim Veltkamp — D/P/S

6801 Jetferson NE
Suite 100

Albuquerque NM
87109

505 761.9700

tax 761.42127
Q07092397092 03Mont\CAComrespondence\L-TCLcert 2003-02-25.doc d ps @d psa b q.com
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PERMANENT EASEMENT
Albuquerque Police Department
Grant of Permanent Easement, between City of Albuquerque ("Grantor'), whose

address is_400 Roma NE, ABQ, NM 87102 and the City of Albuquerque, a New Mexico municipal
corporation ("City"), whose address is P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico, 87103.

Grantor grants to the City an exclusive, permanent easement ("Easement”) in, over, upon and across
the real property described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto ("Property”) for the construction, installation,
maintenance, repair, modification, replacement and operation of Pedestrian Access Ramp together
with the right (o remove trees, bushes, undergrowth and any other obstacles upon the Property if the City
determines they interfere with the appropriate use of this Easement. - |

The grant and other provisions of this Easement constitute covenants running with the land for the
benefit of the City and its successors and assigns until terminated.

This Easement shall not be effective unless approved by the City Engineer as shown in the signature

block below.
WITNESS my hand and seal this 3 day of ‘A‘h‘““' , 2007 .
{ ’
APPROVED: ‘ GRANTOR:
/ » N
ity Enginegt / (Individual)
| — A8 “"-Q} ) Ooﬂ} GRANTOR: /»j/a/
Dated | - \’\ .
-- | By:
Its:.
Rev. 1/00 KJC -1-

535

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\&\g\\\\\\\}\ﬁ\m sl

Hary Herrera
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INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF . ' ;:-L;—)
)SS

-——

COUNTY OF _

- R A e ,——-)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on

—————— -——.—:—l.— —— — — i l., — —— ol A-"‘M Fi'_._..._:..‘h- M‘h—.—

- 1
—-_—-ll""-l-——l-—_ !-ll' -._,.- - . — #‘—-LA . -l —————l el

Nolary Pubh(,

My Comnussion Expires:

e —— . ——————————————

CORPORATION

stATE OF Newillegic )
| }SS
COUNTY OF M)

This mstrument was acknowledged before me onalsl; day of M 2082, by

.42 }
IR H HFICER |
Ol _ﬂ.!.}.‘.l, Qe s a corporation,on behalf of lhe:corzrauon.

Nolary Public

My Comnussion Expires:

e

PARTNERSHIP
STATE OF )
)Ss
COUNTY OF )
This mstrument was acknowledged before me on day of , 20___, by

, partners(s), on behall of , a partnership.

Notary Public

e M 2.

_ - — Bern. Co. R 13.808 B]("ﬂ49 Pg-SSﬂﬁ

-

(EXHIBIT 'A’ ATTACHED)

-



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land situate within Section 2, Township 10 North, Range 4 Etast,
New Mexico Principal Meridian, City of Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New
Mexico, being a portion of LOT 3A, BLOCK 2, UNIT 1, GLENWOOD HILLS, as
the same is shown and designated on said plat filed for record in the office
of the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New Mexico, on September 16,

1983, in Volume C22, Folio 31, said tract being more particularly described
as a Drainage Covenant as follows:

BEGINNING at the northeasterly corner of the herein described tract, said
point being the Point of Beginning of a public access easement, said point
being on the northeasterly line of said LOT 3A, from whence a tie to the

northeast corner of said LOT 3A bears N 17°2502" W, 160.05 feet;

THENCE continuing along said northeasterly line S 17°25'02" E, 25.10 feet to
a point;

THENCE leaving said northeasterly line and continuing N 63°09'03" W, 17.52
feet to a point;

THENCE continuing N 26°50°'57" E, 17.98 feet to the Point of Beginning, and
containing 0.0036 acres more or less.

S 17°2502" E,
25.10°

SEpE—— * ¢ c—

N/
/‘2&\ N 6';f09'03" W.
N 26°50'57" E. 17.52

17.98’

I’ BASIS OF BEARING .
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__ City of Albuquerque
ALBUQUERQUE - P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103
p Planning Department

NEW MEXICO
— Transportation Development Services Section

January 8, 2003

Steven J. Perich, Registered Architect
Dekker/Perich/Sabatani LTD.

6801 Jefferson NE, Suite 100
Albuquerque, NM 87109

He: Approval of an Extension of Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (C.Q.) for
APD Montgomery & Tramway Substation, [G23 / D11]
12700 Montgomery NE
Architect's Stamp Dated 11/18/02

Dear Mr. Perich:

Based on the information provided on your submittal dated December 30, 2002, the above
referenced project is approved for an extension of a 30-day Temporary C.O.

An Extension to a Temporary C.O. has been issued allowing the outstanding transportation issue
to be completed within the time period. When the remaining issue has been fully completed, is in
substantial compliance, and a final Cenrtification for Transportation has been resubmitted to the
City’s Hydrology office for approval, a Permanent C.O. will be issued.

The Certitication package for Final C.O. must include an exact copy of the approved TCL, or
signed off D.R.B. Site Plan, which is in each of the two City Permit Plan Sets—the contractor's
City field set and the City's plan set in the basement of the Plaza Del Sol building. Package also
must include a letter of certification on designer's letterhead- stamped with his seal, signed, and
dated. Submit package along with fully completed Drainage Information Sheet to front counter
personnel for log in and evaluation by Transportation.

If you have any question e call me at 924-3630.

Sincerely,

Nilo E. Salgado-Fernandez, P.E.
Senior Traffic Engineer

Development and Building Services
Planning Department

c. Engineer .
Hydrology file
C.O. Clerk

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




Dekker/Perich/Sahatini

December 30, 2002 architecture

interiors
planning
enginesring

Terr1 Martin

City of Albuquerque
Public Works Department
Plaza del Sol Building
600 2" St., NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: APD Community Substation
Permit G 23/D11

Dear Tern:

I am writing to follow-up on our conversation of this date to formally request a 30-day extension
to the temporary Certificate of Occupancy for the above-referenced project. As discussed, 1t 1s
our understanding that a sidewalk easement is required by the City of Albuquerque
Transportation Department in order to accommodate the final construction of the handicap ramp
at the sidewalk bordering the property line and the public right-of-way. This easement has been
prepared and 1s presently being processed by the Albuquerque Police Department for signatures
by the Chief of Police and the City Engineer. We anticipate a 30-day extension should be more
than ample time to complete this easement paperwork and get it filed.

Terr1, thank you for your consideration and assistance with this request. If you concur, please
issue the necessary paperwork to Longhorn Construction granting the extension of the temporary

Certificate of Occupancy. If you have any concerns regarding any of this, or any questions,
please feel free to contact me. I can be reached at 761-9700.

Sincerely,

De .- /Perich/Sabatini
Steven J. Perich, AIA
Principal

SJP/clm

CC: Lawrence Trujillo — Longhorn Construction
Roy Turpen, Karen Fischer — APD Planning
Tim Veltkamp — D/P/S

6801 Jefferson NE
Svite 100

Albuquerque NM
87109

505 761.9700
tax 761.4221
dps@dpsobg.com

Q:\97092\Correspondence\Other\L-Martin 2002-12-30.doc



77?\/\ \//——
City of Albuquerque

P.0O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

NEW

Planning Department ' S
Transportation Development Services Section R E C E 'VE D

November 25, 2002 NOV 2 7 2002

DQekker/rerich/Sabatini

MEXICO

Steven J. Perich, Registered Architect
Dekker/Perich/Sabatani LTD.

6801 Jefferson NE, Suite 100
Albuquerque, NM 87109

He: Appiovai of Teimnporary Certificate of Occupancy (C.0.) for
APD Montgomery & Tramway Substation, [G23 / D11]
12700 Montgomery NE
Architect's Stamp Dated 11/18/02

Dear Mr. Perich:

Based on the information provided on your submittal dated November 22, 2002, the above
referenced project is approved for a 30-day Temporary C.O.

A Temporary C.O: has been issued allowing the following exceptions (mentioned in the
November 18, 2002 letter) as acceptable. The Access Ramp from Landau to substation will need
a Sidewalk Easement for the Access Ramp protruding beyond public row.

A Permanent C.O. will be issued following these conditions: The Sidewalk Easement has been
approved; the site has been constructed in substantial compliance, and a final Cert:ﬂcatlon for
Transponrtation has been resubmitted to the City's Hydrology office for approval.

The Certification package for Final C.O. must include an exact copy of the approved TCL, or
signed off D.R.B. Site Plan, which is in each of the two City Permit Plan Sets—the contractor's
City field set and the City's plan set in the basement of the Plaza Del Sol building. Package also
must include a letter of cenrtification on designer's letterhead- stamped with his seal, signed, and
dated. Submit package along with fully completed Drainage Information Sheet to front counter
personnel for log in and evaluation by Transportation.

It you have any questions, please call me at 924-3620.

Sincerely,

i

Nilo E. Sa gao-Fernandez, P.E.
Senior Traffic Engineer
Development and Building Services
Planning Department

C. Engineer
Hydrology file
C.0O. Clerk

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




Bekker/Perich/Sabatini

orchitecture
interigrs

Mr. Michael Zamora plonning
Commercial Plan Checker ST
Development and Building Service, Planning Department

City of Albuquerque

Public Works Department - Transportation Development Services Section
P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

November 18, 2002

Re: APD Montgomery & Tramway Police Substation - 12700 Montgomery NE
Albq. Transit Dept. Park & Ride - 4300 Spanish Bit NE
Lots 3A & 4, Block 2, Glenwood Hills
Architect’s Certification for C.O.

Dear Mr. Zamora:

Attached 1s a copy of the site plan with the final DRB sign off. Our office has visited the site at regular intervals
appropriate to the stages of construction. Such visits and observations are not intended to be an exhaustive check
or detailed 1nspection of the Contractor’s work but rather are to allow our office, as experienced professionals, to

become generally familiar with the work in progress and to determine, in general, if the Work is proceeding in
accordance with the Contact Documents.

Based on our observations we hereby certify that this site has been constructed in substantial compliance with the

approved site plan located at 12700 Montgomery (Substation) and 4300 Spanish Bit (Park & Ride), with the only
exceptions being as follows:

e The access ramp from Landau to the substation parking lot has been reconfigured per the attached
drawing to better accommodate grading conditions.

e The 2 accessible parking spaces at the substation parking have moved 9’-0 to the west (see attached
drawing). This was done to improve access and minimize slope along the access to the building.

e A retaining wall was added at the western side of the substation parking lot to better accommodate
grading conditions.

¢ The most southern entrance to the Park and Ride along Spanish Bit was adjusted in width to 24’-0"and
the southern radius to 6'-0”. This was changed so that the existing storm inlet would not have to be

reconstructed. We did contact Richard Dourte regarding this change on August 13, 2002 and he agreed
that 1t was acceptable.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd.

STEVEN J,
PERICH

Zrth) No. 2225

Steven J. Perich, AIA, Principal

6801 Jefferson NE
Svite 100

Albugquerque NM
87109

505 761.9700
fax 761.4227

dps@dpsobg.com

Q:\97092197092.03Mont\CA\Correspondence\L-TCLcert 2002-11-18.doc



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

> .
ALBUQUERQUE |p

MG NEV  MEXICO 557

November 22, 2002
Fred Arfman, P.E.
[saacson & Arfman, P.A.
128 Monroe NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108
RE: APD MONTGOMERY SUBSTATION (G-23/D11)

(12600 Montgomery Blvd NE)

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL-Temporary
ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION DATED 11/21/2002

Dear Mr. Arfman:

Based on the information provided in your submittal dated 11/21/2002, the above referenced
project 1s approved for a TEMPORARY Certificate of Occupancy.

A temporary Certificate of Occupancy has been issued for 90 days, allowing the Work Order

items to be completed, and a Letter of Completion by the City’s Construction Division, Public
Works Department to be issued.

Upon receipt of the Letter of Completion, a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy can be issued.

It I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

i O S

Teresa A. Martin

Hydrology Plan Checker
3%ve10pment and Building Services Division
¢: Certificate of Occupancy Clerk, COA
\.E?ainage file
Approval file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 1/11/2002)

PROJECT TITLE: AEQ_MNT@}ME@@ SOBSSTA  ZONE MAP/DRG. FILE #: (5 23, / Dl

DRB #: 92 - 294, EPCH._Z -99-72. WORK ORDER#- 230,79
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: GG EN SN xJIAP CNE 62_/{2,. ZQ Sd_,“i__ﬁ‘-_
CITY ADDRESS: 2c .

ENGINEERING FIRM:
ADDRESS:

CITY. STATE: . _ E___®ILOT.
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ADDRESS: A0  Prma O, |

CITY, STATE.___ AL & AN VY ZIPCODE:___ ¥l o2
ARCHITECT: DE’:W%.%L/ Q@%LS&&AILM CONTACT =
ADDRESS: O\ = =C= _ PHONE:__ (] 97280
CITY, STATE: i o Y% ZIP CODE:__ ) Lo .
SURVEYOR: ALO& crt L&JLLSQ.Z\/ SAnc CONTACT: ! ; E A;_.._Q@mgz
ADDRESS B . e PHONE: G— 550
CITY, STATE: L ZIP CODE: | .
CONTRACTOR. __ LonladorN  CosSTRicTian) CONTACT.
ADDRESS: , _ . PHONE: _
CITY, STATE: T ZIP CODE:
CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/ FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN _ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
X__  ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR _ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (TCL) X CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) x__ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)
OTHER GRADING PERMIT APPROVA|

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
WORK ORDER APPROVAL
OTHER (SPECIFY)

EGEIWVIE

) @
NOV 2 1 2002

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:

YES
NO
COPY PROVIDED HYDROLOGY SECTION
/(//C g
DATE suBMiTTED: |1« 2| o2 BY FESD C. M

The particular nature . location and scope ot the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or
more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the following:

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or



City of Albuquerque
Planning Department
Development & Bldg. Ser. Div.
Hydrology Section

At: —ZKMM__
city: _ ABQ,

State: /N M-

Fax No. (SOS)R0E- 2632

Number of pages: /

pate: //"RA 0~ mpime: /0 0./ -

From: TERESA MARTIN
600 2nd St Nw

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Phone No. (505) 924-3981

Fax No. (505) 924-3864

Comments:
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City of Albuquerque

July 19, 2000

Fred Arfman, P.E.

Ms. Genny Donart
Isaacson & Arfman, P. A.
128 Monroe Street, NE
Albuguerque, NM 87108

RE: GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN FOR MONTGOMERY/LANDAU POLICE
SUBSTATION (G-23/ D011l) ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED JULY 12, 2000

SUBMITTED FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL AND GRADING PERMIT
APPROVAL

Dear Mr. Arfman,

Based wupon the information provided in vyour July 17, 2000,
submittal, the project, referred to above, 1is approved for
Building Permit. Please attach a copy of this approved plan to
the construction sets prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

In addition, the submittal is approved for an SO 19 permit, which
1s required for construction within the city right-of-way.

Prior to release of the Certificate of Occupancy, an Engineer
Certification of the grading and drainage plan, per the DPM
checklist, and a copy of the grading and drainage plan, with
approval sign-off by the City's field inspector, will be required.

If you have any questions, please call me at 924-3988.

Sincerely,

%Mf@@/m PE

Stuart Reeder, B
Hydrology DlVlSlon

xc: Pam Lujan, Permits w/attachment
Whitney Reilerson
Wile

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEE'T
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Cilty of Albuquerque

ALBUQUERQUE

NEW  MEXICO

March 10, 2000

Fred C. Artman, P.E.

Isaacson & Arfman, P.A.

128 Monroe St. NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

RE: Grading and Drainage Plan for APD Montgomery/Landau Substation and Park and
Ride (G23/D11) Submitted for Site Development Plan for Building Permit Approval,
Engineer s Stamp Dated 11/4/99.

Dear Mr. Arfman:

Based on the information provided, the above referenced plan is approved for Site Development
Plan for Building Permit approval by the DRB and for Building Permit release.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the set of construction drawings for Building Permit
s1gn-oft.

As you are aware, the Engineer’s Certification is required prior to release of the Certificate of
Occupancy for this site.

If you have any questions, or if I may be of further assistance to you, please call me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

B

Susan M. Calongne, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator

C: Whitney Reierson, City Hydrology
(File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




ISAACSON & ARFMAN, P.A.

>

February 29, 2000

Consulting Engineering Associates

Thomas O. Isaacson, PE & LS » Fred C. Arfman, PE
Scott M. McGee, PE

Ms. Susan Calongne, PE

City/County Floodplain Administrator
Hydrology Division

City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: Comments for Grading and Drainage Plan for APD
Montgomery/Landau Substation and Park and Ride (G23/D11)

Dear Ms. Calongne:

Your comments for the APD Montgomery/Landau Substation and Park
and Ride Grading & Drainage Plan were addressed in the following

IMAanIner.

1. A map showing the local drainage basin has been included with this
letter. Please note that the overall basin, which drains to the storm
system at Tramway, is 124 acres, while this site is only 3.9 acres. (See -
Exhibit attached) The proposed site provides for only approximately
3% of the basin area.

Also, this property is an in-fill site. The area surrounding this project
is all previously developed, with an existing storm system in place
that has the capacity to carry historical tflows. As built construction
plans from 1993 for the storm drain in Tramway show the portions
south of Montgomery Blvd as carrying 207.4 cts during the 100-year,
6-hour storm. The site has been designed to ensure that no more
storm water than the historical flows of 8.98 cfs that the undeveloped
site generates will leave the property. All flows in excess of these
historical quantities are detained on site via ponding and routing.
Therefore, there is no increase in the flows that the storm drain will

" need to carry.

128 Monroe St. NE ¢ Albuquerque, NM 87108 * (505) 268-8828 » FAX (505) 268-2632



2. A “Covenant and Maintenance Agreement” has been prepared for the
pond, and is currently being processed at the city.

Please call me at 268-8828 if you have any further questions or
comments. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,
Isaacson & Arfman, P.A.

va;@LQ‘it\

Genevieve Donart
GD/gld
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L etter of S ———
' 128 Monroe Street N.E.
7&3/75/77/&?/

Albuquergue, New Mezico 877108

Reference: APL> MenNT @WQ G Zé@(_l

We transmit to you | ____ copy(ies) of the following:

[/ Plats [ ] Specifications

[] Plans [/ Submittals

[] Disks [] Shop Drawings

[/ Report [ Copy of Letter

[/

L] : _ — _
NECEIVE N

This information is transmitted: _ ]

[N As per your request [ ] Foryc ' —

[/ For your review & approval [/ For youriggRLOCY SECTION

[/ For your information [/ Please review & return

[/ For your attention [/ For return to your files

[ ] For your signature [/ Please advise

[] s

(Lo

Remarks: LEASE CALL ME /E YOU_HAVE ANY LIRTHER.

_ DUESTIONS.,  248-882%
o “luapes !
| AEMNY s r0A R
By: . 00 Copies to:

(606) 268 — 8828; FAX: (505) 268 — 2632; EMAIL: iamengrs@swcp.com



City of Albuquerque

fin

ALBUQUERQUE

NIV MEXICO &

February 11, 2000

Fred C. Arfman, P.E.
[saacson & Arfman, P.A.

128 Monroe St. NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

RE: Grading and Drainage Plan for APD Montgomery/Landau Substation and Park and
Ride (G23/D11) Submitted for Site Development Plan for Building Permit Approval,
Engineer s Stamp Dated 11/4/99.

Dear Mr. Arfman:

Prior to approval of the above referenced plan, the following issues must be resolved:

1. Downstream capacity: It appears that this site may be justified as an infill site. Therefore
please provide a qualitative analysis of the drainage basin to justify the discharge from this
site. Comparing the size of this site with the entire drainage basin, or examining how much of
the basin 1s left to develop may accomplish this. Please address this issue.

2. Pond maintenance: The plan proposes a detention pond located within the bus turnaround

1sland. Is this pond within public right-of-way or an easement? Is this a public or a private
pond? Who will maintain this pond?

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please call me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Calongne, P.E. ;

City/County Floodplain Administrator

C: File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET
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FOR 1SAACSON & ARFMAN, P A,







ISAACSON & ARFMAN, P.A.

>

January 21, 2000

Consulting Engineering Associates

Thomas O. Isaacson, PE & LS * Fred C. Arfman, PE
Scott M. McGee, PE

Ms. Susan Calongne, PE

City/County Floodplain Administrator
Hydrology Division

City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: APD Montgomery/Landau Substation and Park and Ride
(G23/D11)

Dear Ms. Calongne:

This letter is in response to your comments of September 20, 1990
regarding the revised grading and drainage plan for the above reterenced

site:

1. Existing storm drains are now shown on the plans in Spanish Bit
Drive near the southwest corner of the site. The storm drains were
field located to confirm their existence. These flows are piped west
where they discharge to the Tramway Blvd storm drain system.

2. We propose a work order to tie into existing City inlets. A Public
Works Department title block has been added to the grading plan.
Also, all ties to inlets have been made 12" or larger.

3. Off-site flows cross the site from Glenwood Hills Unit 6, Tract A
(shown as Basin 7 in the grading and drainage plans). These flows

have now been addressed in the grading plan and hydrology
calculations. Any confusing language regarding the off-site flows has
been removed. Please see the attached grading and drainage plans.

If you have any further questions, please call me at 268-8828.

Sincerely,
[ISAACSON & ARFMAN, P.A.

éwy; wz.m

Genevieve Donart
GD/gld

128 Monroe St. NE ¢ Albuquerque, NM 87108 ¢ (505) 268-8828 ¢ FAX (505) 268-2632
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! ISAACSON & ARFMAN, P.A.
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PLAZA DEL Sl

Attn: . _ __
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1

O
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[/ _ Plats [/ Specifications
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[] Disks [ ] Shop Drawings
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/X 'Dra‘tnagm Infe _sheot
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[] As per your request [ ] For your files
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’ﬂ;la/ﬂd\s_, N _ -

\ G enn M_
[ Ndsrayg AT — Cop\iz;:o: -

)

(5606) 268 - 8828; FAX: (505) 268 — 2632; EMAIL: iamengrs@swcp.com

By:




A City of Albuquerque

ALBUQUERQUE |

INEW  MEXICO £38

September 20, 1999

Melissa J. Combs, P.E.

Isaacson & Arfman, P.A.

128 Monroe St. NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

RE: Revised Grading and Drainage Plan for APD Montgomery/Landau Substation and
Park and Ride (G23/D11) Submitted for Site Development Plan for Building Permit
Approval, Engineer s Stamp Dated 8/5/99.

Dear Ms. Combs:

Prior to Site Plan approval for the above referenced site, the plan must be revised to address the
following comments:

¢

1. The plan must address downstream capacity. You may use a qualitative approach to justify
the discharge from this infill site, but information regarding the downstream storm drain
system and the street capacities is required. Please show the existing storm drains on the plan.

2. An S.0. #19, or Work Order, 1s required to tie into existing inlets within City right-of-way.
Which do you propose? Typically, a minimum 12” pipe is used to tie into the back of inlets.

3. The plan states that no off-site flows cross this site and then states that they do. Please clarify

this on the plan. If off-site flows do cross the site, please show the off-site basin, calculate the
runoff and identify how this basin will drain in the ultimate condition.

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please call me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Calongne, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator

C: File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
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YES
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CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL

GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

O E ]
AUG 181999 | “)

HYDROLOGY SECTION

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

A -

_ COFY PROVIDED S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT

DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
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A o i el il L il i

G q
DATE SUBMITTHED: - Qy'— n( "Q__ - _ —
BY : 2 A VY ,A ——— . —
FOR 1SAACSON & ARFMAN, P_A.



ISAACSON & ARFMAN, P.A.

Consulting Engineering Associates

Thomas O. Isaacson, PE & LS » Fred C. Arfman, PE
Scott M. McGee, PE

July 30, 1999

Ms. Susan Calongne, PE

City/County Floodplain Administrator
Hydrology Division

City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM 87103

RE: APD Montgomery/Landau Substation & Park Ride (G23/D11)
Dear Ms. Calongne:

The following letter will address the comments you provided in your letter dated
6/11/99 concerning the above referenced site.

1. Per a recent discussion with Fred Aguirre, when a small site abuts an existing
storm drain system and can connect directly into the back of an existing inlet,
the downstream storm drain capacity analysis is not required. This is because
the additional developed flows from the site will peak and pass through the
system prior to the existing storm drain peak flow rate. For this reason
additional analysis of the Montgomery Blvd. storm drain has not been completed.
The Spanish Bit storm drain system is presently accepting 8.6 cfs from this site
in its undeveloped state. Per the drainage plan, the runoff from this site will be
limited to the pre-development flow rate. Therefore, there will be no net effect on
the existing storm drain system.

2. Once Basin 5 is developed, the discharge will be limited to the historical
undeveloped flow rate by the use of detention ponding and water harvesting.
The most probable location for the future detention pond has been added to the
plan for your information.

3. No, the site is not planned to be replatted. Reciprocal parking and pedestrian
access easements will be granted between Lots 3A and 4. A drainage easement
over Lot 3A will be granted to Lot 4.

4. Please see the attached site and landscaping plans.
If you have any further questions, please call me at 268-8828.

Respectiully yours,
ISAACSON & ARFMAN, P.A.

Wlissa (ormba—

Melissa Combs, PE
MC/rtl
128 Monroe St. NE * Albuquerque, NM 87108 * (505) 268-8828 ¢ FAX (505) 268-2632



A City of Albuquerque
ALBUQUERQUE P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103
NEW Emco

June 11, 1999

Fred C. Arfman, P.E.

Isaacson & Arfman, P.A.

128 Monroe St. NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

RE: Grading and Drainage Plan for APD Montgomery/Landau Substation and Park and

Ride (G23/D11) Submitted for Site Development Plan for Building Permit Approval,
Engineer’s Stamp Dated 4/29/99.

Dear Mr. Arfman:

Prior to Site Plan approval for the above referenced site, the plan must be revised to address the
following comments:

. Please address downstream capacity. The plan proposes to discharge Basin | directly 1nto

the Montgomery Boulevard storm drain and drain 9 cfs onto Spanish Bit Drive. How does
this impact the downstream storm drain systems?

2. The calculations consider Basin 5 as undeveloped, however, this plan must address the
fully developed condition.

3. It appears that this site contains two parcels. Do you propose to replat this site?

4. The traffic circulation layout (TCL) must be approved concurrently with the drainage

plan. Attached are comments from City Transportation. Please resubmit the TCL with the
drainage resubmuttal.

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please call me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

Srar g

Susan M. Calongne, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator

Attachment

C: File

s

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

NEW MEXICO §

June 11, 1999

Mr. Fred C. Arfman, P.E.

Issacson - Arfman Consulting Engineering Assoc. PA
128 Monroe Street NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

Re: Site Plan submittal for building permit approval for The City of Albuquerque (APD & Transit Department) -
Montgomery / Landau Police Substation and Transit Park and Ride, Glenwood Hills Subdivision, Unit One. Block
2, Lots_SA & 4; (Zone Map G-23 Z), Engineer’s Stamp dated 4/29/99.

Dear Mr. Arfman,

The above reterenced plan requires modification to the Site Plan prior to Building Permit release as follows:

Conditions for approval proposed “site plan for building permit’should include compliance with the conditions of approval
by the EPC as follows:

. TIS determination will be required for the remaining undeveloped parcel prior to any development proposals.

o Dedication of a 60 foot right-of-way for Spanish Bit Street.

o Provision of an adequate turn-around area for the bus traffic. A sidewalk easement may be required for the
displace sidewalk on Spanish Bit Street. |

¢ The proposed one-way access on Spanish Bit Street must be designed to be self-enforcing or converted to two-
way operation.

o The horizontal and vertical alignments for the proposed access from Landau Drive must meet DPM standards and
be constructed to the satisfaction of the Traffic Engineer.

‘ The site access, circulation pattern, structure orientation / configuration must be constructed to the satisfaction of
the Traffic Engineer.

. Provision of adequate pedestrian circulation with handicapped features within the site and to the adjacent streets.
Unidirectional handicapped ramps should be used at all entrances.

o The site plan must identify surrounding uses and provide dimensions where appropriate, i.e., structures, streets,
medians, drive aisles, parking spaces, walls, signs, etc.

- Location of walls, fences and signs must meet the clear sight distance requirements.

. Site grades must accommodate handicapped features and ADA requirements for pedestrian access and
circulation.

o Provision of street trees and / or landscaping on Montgomery Boulevard.

. Location and dimension of proposed fire lanes must meet Fire Code requirements as per the DPM.

. Coordination with the Solid Waste Department with regard to refuse container location and access.

. Coordination with the Transit Department with regard to location of required bus facilities, with direct bicycle and
pedestrian access, on the adjacent streets.

. Coordination of connections To the Tramway Bikeway with the City Trails Coordinator.

Please provide revised Site Plan reflecting above requirements and copy of replat for my files. Also verification from stated
sections Is needed. If you have questions please come by so | can clarify as necessary.

Sincerely,

Mike Zamora
Commercial Plan Checker
X:\share\montg-la.nbp

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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Address Card

Z) Address

Arfman, Mr. Fred

Business Home
Mr. Fred Arfman

.......................................................................................................................................................

Issacson - Arfman Consulting
Engineering Assoc. PA
128 Monroe NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

USA
Tel 1 (505)268-—8328 Ext Tel 1
Fax Fax
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